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F.No0.13/56/2021 -MsDP-MOMA
Government of India
Ministry of Minority Affairs
PMJVK Branch

11th Floor, Pt. Deendayal Antyodaya Bhavan,

C.G.O. Complex, Lodhi Road

New Delhi-110003

Dated: 29.11.2021

Under Rs. 78,41,49,001/-( Rupees Seventy-Eight Crore Forty One Lakh Forty-Nine
Thousand and One Only )

Grant-in-aid under Bill No 13/56/2021 -MsDP-MOMA, Ministry of Minority Affairs
Demand No.69, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major Head- “3601” Grant-in-aid to State
Government, 06- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub Major Head), 101 -General-(Welfare of
Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes, Other Backward Classes and Minorities) -other grants
(Minor Head), 64-Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram for minorities, 64.00.35 Grant for
creation of capital assets the year 2021-22

Received from the Pay and Account Officer, Ministry of Minority Affairs, New Delhi, the
sum of Rs. 78,41,49,000/-( Rupees Seventy-Eight Crore Forty One Lakh Forty-Nine
Thousand Only ) being Grant to the Govt. of Sikkim for implementation of the Scheme of
Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) of the year 2021-22 as sanctioned vide this
Ministry's letter no. F.No. MsDP-13/56/2021 -MsDP-MOMA dated 29.11.2021 through
Cheque in favour of Principal Secretary, Finance Revenue and Expenditure Department,
Government of Sikkim.

1. Certified that this sanction is issued with concurrence of IFD vide their note No 12
dated 17.11.2021.

2. This grant is non-recurring.
3. No Utilization is pending against this grantee.

4. lItis noted al SI No. 60. in the register of grants.
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Computer No.128987
F.No.13/56/2021 -MsDP-MOMA
Government of India
Ministry of Minority Affairs
PMJVK Branch

11th Floor, Pt. Deendayal Antyodaya Bhavan,

C.G.O. Complex, Lodhi Road

New Delhi-110003

Dated: 29.11.2021
To

The Pay & Accounts Officer
Ministry of Minority Affairs

Pt. Deendayal Antyodya Bhavan
New Delhi

Subject: Grant in aid of 1st instalment under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Pradhan
Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) to Government of Sikkim for 2021-22.

Sir,
I am directed to convey sanction of the President for release of an amount of Rs.
778,41,49,000/-( Rupees Seventy-Eight Crore Forty One Lakh Forty-Nine Thousand Only )as
1st installment of Central Share to the Government of Sikkim for implementing the scheme
“Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram" for Minority Concentration Areas in State
of Sikkim for the year 2021-22 as per the details enclosed at Annexure -I. The non-
recurring grant may be released to the Govt. of Sikkim through CAS, Reserve Bank of India,
Nagpur. Cheque may be issued in favor of Principal Secretary, Finance, Revenue &
Expenditure Department, Government of Sikkim. ‘

2. The State Government should ensure that proportionate share of 50% of State share for
the project mentioned at Annexure-I is released to the implementing agency along with
Central share. The approval is subject to condition laid down by EC as detailed in the
minutes of the meeting, conveyed to concerned vide OM No MSDP-13/51/2021-MSDP-
MOMA dated 08.11.2021.

3. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.69, Ministry of Minority Affairs Major
Head- “3601” Grant-in-aid to State Government, 06- Grants for State Plan Schemes (Sub
Major Head), 101 -General-(Welfare of Schedule Casts/Schedule Tribes, Other Backward
Classes and Minorities) -other grants (Minor Head), 64-Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas
Karyakram for minorities, 64.00.35 Grant for creation of capital assets the year 2021-22.

4 Since it is a fresh release for the plan of PMJVK, no UC is pending. Utilization
Certificate for this grant should be submitted by the State in the prescribed format within 12
months of the closure of financial year. As per the conditions contained in para 12.5 of the
guideline of PMJVK, (i) Quarterly Progress Report, (ii) Utilization Certificate, (iii) Report
regarding release of the State share and (iv) Photographs of the Assets so far created, should
also be furnished.

5. The sanction is issued on the commitment given by the State Govt. that
villages/locations having a substantial minority population will be/has been selected for the
projects mentioned at Annexure-I and that duplication will not take place.




6. The State Government should ensure that a board containing information as per

Template enclosed at Annexure-IIl is displayed at the site. After completion of projects, a
permanent display would be installed.

Z. This is to certify that the present sanction/ expenditure is covered under MEP for the
month of November, 2021 and Integrated Finance Division (IFD) has approved the
expenditure during the 3rd quarter of the financial year 2021-22.

8. The amount will be credited to the State Govt. account in RBI as per procedure laid
down by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide OM. No. 1(13)
PFMS/FCD/2020 dated 23.03.2021

9. Funds should be released by the State Govt. to the implementing agencies
immediately upon receipt of the same from Govt. of India and as per the directions of Govt.
of India, Ministry of Finance; parking of funds at any level is strictly prohibited.

10. Utilization of the above-mentioned amount by the State Government is subject to the
terms and conditioned at Annexure-II.

Tals This sanction issues with concurrence of IFD Note No.12 dated 17.11.2021 of File no.
13/56/2021. It is noted at S. No 60 in the Grant-in-aid Register.

Yours faithfully,

Yot
e e
(Ravi Chagglra)
Under Secretary to the Gyl bidia
< \CTetke foggied

e o P
CIE\ 3 w
N ot

Copy to:- ﬁﬁ\ﬂ e o
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1. The Accountant General, Sikkim. W b Wo\“‘d
[

2. Manager Reserve Bank of India, Central Account Section, Nagpur-440001.
3. Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Govt. of Sikkim

4, Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Sikkim

5. Director General of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, New Delhi-2.
6. District Magistrate/Collector, Concerned Districts of Sikkim

7. Sanction folder.

8. MoMA-NIC Computer Cell (Shri Naeem Ahmed, Senior Technical Director) for

website updation
%

R (lomndre)”
Under Secretary t vt. of India
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No

District

Block/
MCA

Name of
Projects

Sharing
Ratio

No.
of
Units

Unit
cost

Central
Share

State
Share

Total
Cost

1st
install
ment to
be
release

d

North
Sikkim

Mangan

Construction
of playground
and gallery at
Phodong Sr.
Sec School

90:10

156.73

141.057

15.673

156.73

70.53

North
Sikkim

Mangan

Construction
of Residential
Model School
at Hee-
Gyathang

90:10

5232

4708.8

523.2

5232

2354.40

West
Sikkim

Soreng

Construction
of Residential
Model School
at
ChotaSamdong

90:10

5232

4708.8

523.2

5232

2354.40

North
Sikkim

Mangan

Construction
of 50 bedded
Girls Hostel at
Ringhem
Polytechnic

90:10

299.79

269.811

29.979

299.79

134.91

*g

West
Sikkim

Gyalshing

Construction
of 100 bedded
Boys Hostel at
Government
Degree
College,
Yangthang

90:10

263.11

236.799

26.311

263.11

118.40

North
Sikkim

Mangan

Construction
of PHSC
Building at
Phensong

90:10

45.06

40.554

4.506

45.06

20.28

North
Sikkim

Mangan

Construction
of PHSC
Building at
Ramthang,
North Sikkim

90:10

45.06

40.554

4.506

45.06

20.28

North
Sikkim

Mangan

Construction
of PHSC
Building at
Tinvong Upper
Dzongu

90:10

43.99

39.591

4.399

43.99

19.80

North
Sikkim

Mangan

Construction
of PHSC
Building at
Slaim Pakyil,

90:10

44.09

44.09

19.84




